

No. 22-859

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR. AND PATRIOT28, L.L.C.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Margaret A. Little
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Samp
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS CANNOT RELOCATE JUDICIAL POWER FROM FEDERAL COURTS TO AGENCIES	4
A. Congress Cannot Delegate a Power It Lacks	4
B. Article III’s Vesting of Judicial Power in the Courts Is Mandatory	6
C. Article III Authorizes Congress to Locate Judicial Power Only in Inferior Courts, Not Administrative Agencies	7
D. The Executive Is Vested with Only Executive Power.....	10
E. Judicial Power Cannot Be Subject to Political Review.....	11
II. FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW VIOLATES RESPONDENTS’ SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DENYING THEM A JURY TRIAL	12
A. “Public Rights” Mischaracterizes the Issues at Stake and Leads to Anomalous Results.....	13
B. Even Accepting <i>Atlas Roofing</i> and Its Interpretation of the Public Rights Doctrine, the Absence of a Jury in SEC’s	

Proceedings Violated Jarkesy’s Seventh Amendment Rights	15
C. <i>Atlas Roofing</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Authorizes the Executive to Skirt Judicial and Jury Oversight in Just the Manner the Framers Sought to Avoid.....	18
D. The Securities Laws Improperly Deny Defendants Equal Rights to Demand a Jury.....	23
III. SEC ALJs ENJOY UNCONSTITUTIONAL MULTIPLE LAYERS OF TENURE PROTECTION	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	13, 15, 17
<i>Axon v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	28, 29
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15, 21
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	27
<i>FUD’s, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 727 A.2d 692 (R.I. 1999)	25
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. 561 (1864)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12, 16, 17
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792)	10, 11
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24

<i>Lavelle v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 426 Mass. 332 (1997)	25
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	14, 19, 20
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	14, 20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	7
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	29
<i>SCI Management Corp. v. Sims</i> , 101 Haw. 438 (2003)	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	9
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	17, 24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	14
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	2

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1..... 6, 7, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g)(1) 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d) 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a)(2) 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-3..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)(1)(B) 24

Other Authorities

“*What is Gary Gensler Hiding?: The SEC protects a security breach from public view,*”
WALL ST. J., Oct. 13, 2023 (editorial) 30

Alexis de Tocqueville,
Democracy in America, Part IV
(Mansfield ed. 2000) 32

An Act for the Regulating of the Privy Council and
for Taking Away the Court Commonly Called the
Star Chamber, 16 Car., c. 10 (1641) 22

James Kent,
Commentaries on American Law
(New York, W. Kent 1848) 22

Joseph Story,
*Commentaries on the Constitution of the United
States* (1833) 22

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell,
Due Process as Separation of Powers,
121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012) 21, 22

Philip Hamburger,
Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014) 16, 18

Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1083 (forthcoming 2023).....	5, 8
Philip Hamburger, <i>The Administrative Evasion of Procedural Rights</i> , 11 <i>N.Y.U. J. LAW & LIBERTY</i> 915 (2018)	31
St. George Tucker, <i>Law Lectures</i> (1795)	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 78, (Alexander Hamilton) (Cooke ed. 1961)	9
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Clarendon Press–Oxford, 1768).....	18
